
•aryfcr Mtaw at Bajapalle to C r f t w a District (Aadfcra)

U R . Shri T. B. Vltttf Bao: WiU the Minister of Laboar and I mpioyuynt be pleased to refer to reply given to Starred Question No. 386 on 22nd November ltN *bd state:

(a) when the Baryter Mine at Rajupalle Village (Cuddappah Dis trict of Andhra Pradesh) was last in spected before September, 1957;

(b) if so, who inspected the mine;
and

(c) what were his findings?
The Deputy Minister at Labour

(Shrl Abid All): (a) The mining operations at the Baryter mine com menced only on the 23rd September, 1957. There was therefore no occa sion for the Mines Inspectorate to in spect it before September 1957.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
Sindri Fertilisers and Chemical*

Factory
1898. Shri P. L. Barupal: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the number of gra duate and non-matric apprentices being trained at Sindri Fertilizers and Chemicals Factory?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shrl Morarji Desal):
Graduate Apprentices: 140
Trade Apprentices (Non-

matric ) :  86
Industries la Marathwada region of

Bombay
1899. Shri Fangafkar: WiU the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the amount invested on indus tries in the public and private sector in the Marathwada region of Bombay during the first year of the Second Viva Year Plan; and

(b) tiia amount proposed to be in vested during the remaining period of Second Five Year Plan?

and (b). No statistics regarding in vestment in parttyBl&r regions of States are maintained. The Second Five Year Plan of the Bombay State which includes the Marathwada ra*
gion provides for an amount of Rs. 83*07 lakhs for the development of large and medium scdle industries and Rs. 816*03 lakhs for the develop ment of Village and Small Scale In dustries. The location of public sector projects is decided on several factors.
While sanctioning new industrial schemes under the Industries (De velopment and Regulation) Act, 1951, along with several other factors such as the utility and technical soundness of the schemes, regional considera tions are borne in mind and an en deavour is made to disperse industries to different regions on the basis of (i) availability o f raw materials, (ii) supply of water and electric power,
(iii) transport facilities, and (iv) proximity to consuming markets.

Labour Officers
1900. Shrl Igaace Beck: Will the

Minister of Laboar aad Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether there were any vacan cies in the posts of Labour Officers during the year 1956-57;

(b) if so, the number of posts ad vertised and the number of vacancies reserved for Scheduled Tribes;

(c) whether any Scheduled Tribes candidates were interviewed;

(d) if so, their number and the place they belonged to; and

(e) the result of the interview?

The Deputy Minister of Laboar (Shri AMd All): (a) Yes.

(b) 14 posts of Labour Officers wen advertised by the Union Public Ser vice Commission in October 1958 of which two were reserved for Brhndnied Tribe*. Our requirement was subsequently raised to M and out
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(c) Ye*.
(d) Six. Three .came from Ranchi ind one each from Palamau, Arralr and Hyderabad.

(e) Two Scheduled Tribes candi dates have been selected.
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Displaced persons In Bast Bengal

1902. Shri Haider: Will the Minister of M UMW aflia and Minority Attain be pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is a tact that Gov ernment ttave acquired several thou sand acres ot land from poor peasants to rehifeiUtate refugees of Cast Bengal in some StaAes; and

(b) if so, the step* Government have, taken t6 rehabilitate those who will be homeless (refugees) again?

The Minister of lehaWlttatien and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) and (b). No. If any particular case is brought to our notice necessary enquiries will be made.

Loan to Cottage and 8mall Scale''
Industries

iom / Shri DalJit Singh:
\  Shri Fadam Dev:

Will the Minister of Commerce aad Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications re ceived by the Himachal Pradesh Gov ernment for grant of loan to cottage fend small scale industries under the State aid; and

(b) how many of these have been accepted?

The Minister of Commerce aad Industry (Shri Morarjl Desai): (a)
40 applications have been received during the current financial year.

(b) The applications are being scrutinised by the local administra tion.

Hemp Prices
1904. Shri Bameahwar Tantia: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indastry be pleased to state whether it is s fact that there is slump in hemp prices due to decline in external de mand?

The Minister of Cammeroe and Indastry (Shri Morarji Desai): Hemp production in the country is largely in the form of Sunn Hemp. Our ex ports of n w Hemp have been showing a steady increase during the repent yean. Prices of Sunn Hemp in HP. hive declined during recAft months while those in Andhra have beeA

